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A
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Ms. Kay Huffman
Chevron U.S.A.

2 Annabel] Lane, Suite 200
San Ramon CA 94583

SUBJECT: Draft Report - Summary of Domestic Water Sampling Activities and
Analytical Results for Chevron Service Station #7127, South Grant Line
Road, Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Huffman:

Enclosed is a summary of the domestic water supply sampling activities and sample analyses for
the five sampling rounds to date. Analysis of samnples collected during the February 19, 1988
m{xd did not detect any EPA Test Method 602 or 8015 compounds above laboratory detection
ts.

¥ Because the analytical results have in the past identified low concentrations of EPA 602
compounds only in the domestic tap water supply, it is likely that there may be an intermittent
source of contarnination somewhere in the water delivery system beyond the well head and its
immediate plumbing.

As reporied earlier to Chevron, there are several adjacent residences which have accessed the
onsite domestic well through agreements with prior station operators. Plumbing details of their
well access are not known. However, it is anticipated that they have connected to the
pressurized tank rather than the well pump itself.

Although benzene concentrations in past samples obtained have not exceeded the EPA
maximum allowed drinking water standard of 3 ppb, the recommended EPA maximum
concentration is 0 ppb. The recent implementation of Proposition 65, which requires notification
of any potential health threats, imposes greater regulatory authority over reporting requirements.
Given the sensitive nature of this situation we recommend that continued bi-weekly sampling be
performed at the site until which time you determine your course of action.

KLEINEELDER 2131 N Californiz Blhvd . Suite 370 U1 Cr 10




We hope that this draft summary report serves your needs at this time. If there are any
comments or questions regarding the contents of this draft, please do not hesitate to call us so we
may clarify any questions and issue the final report to you. The final report, when submitted,
should also be delivered to the appropriate regulatory agencies for their review.

Very truly yours,
KLEINFELDER

" James N. Falls
_Swaff Geologist

. ) ‘/ :/ -
" R. Jeffrey Dunn, Ph.D., G.E.
Assistant Engineering Manager

INF:RID:wh
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DRAFT

1 INTRODUCTION

Detectable concentrations of benzene in the tap water supply at the Chevron Service Station
#1127, located on South Grant Line Road in Tracy, California (Plate 1), have been found since
water sampling began on December 21, 1987. The two most recent rounds of water sampling
did not detect any EPA test Method 602 compounds above the lowermost laboratory limits of
detection. Additionally, analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons performed for the most recent
sampling round did not detect any of these compounds above the lowermost detection limits.

The most recent sampling round was performed in order to obtain comparative water samples
from an onsite domestic tap and a drain cock Jocated immediately adjacent to the domestic
wellhead on the outlet pipe (Plate 2). Based on field observations, this drain cock provides a
direct well water sampling point prior to water routing through the station water system and is
believed to reflect representative ground water conditions. -

This data report provides a summary of the most recent water sampling activitics and analytical
results in addition to summaries of the four previous sampling episodes.

(12)10-1782-01-048 1
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2 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND OBSERVATIONS

Summaries of the five sampling rounds in chronological order are presented in this section along
with discussions of the sampling protocol for each event. Analytical results are presented in the
next section.

DECEMBER 21, 1987

An initial water sample was obtained at the site from to tap T-1 near the domestic well (Plate 3).
Approximately 115 gallons of water were purged from the station water system before collecting
the sample. The flow of water was greatly reduced during sampling to minimize the possibility
of hydrocarbon volitilization, and the sample was then collected from the tap into a 40 m! glass
VOA bottle. After collection, the sample was placed in refrigerated storage and transported to
the analytical laboratory under chain of custody control. -

JANUARY 5, 1988

A confirmation sample was collected on this date due to prior detection of benzene in the
December 21 sample obtained. This sample was obtained directly from a tap (T-2) adjacent to
the domestic well (Plate 3). Approximately 135 gallons of water were purged from the station
water system before sample collection. The sample was obtained in a manner similar to the
initial sample and transported to the analytical laboratory.

JANUARY 8, 1988

Two additional water samples were obtained from the tap used in the previous sampling round
(T-2) because there was concern regarding the analytical laboratory QA/QC procedures; benzene
being the only constitient detected. These samples were split between two analytical
laboratories, Med-Tox Associates and Clayton Environmental. The analytical results showed
nearly identical and very low concentrations of benzene present. Laboratory QA/QC reports
were reviewed and did not reveal blank method contamination.

(12)10-1782-01-048 2




DRAFT B KLEINFELDER

Both of these samples were collected from tap location T-2 near the domestic well head afier
purging the water system of 170 gallons of water. The samples were collected in duplicate 40 ml
glass VOA bottles, sealed once it was verified that no air bubbles were present, and labeled. The
samples were placed in refrigerated storage containers for transport to the two analytical
laboratories under chain-of-custody control. A chain of custody form accompanied each sample
to its respective laboratory,

JANUARY 21, 1988

This sampling round was performed in order to obtain a water sample prior to water passing
through the station’s plumbing system. The original plan to accomplish this, was to dismantle
the well head for direct access to well waters. This proved impossible without the danger of
disabling the well. Instead, water samples were obtained from a drain cock located immediately
adjacent to the wellhead on the outlet pipe (Plate 2). Based on field observations, this drain cock
provides a direct well water sampling point prior to water routing through the station water
system.

Two hundred gallons of water were purged from the domestic water system in order to allow
collection of representative formation waters in the domestic supply well. The drain cock and
nearby piping were thoroughly cleaned with distilled water and a clean cotton cloth. Samples
were decanted from the threaded end of the drain cock when the flow was a slow trickle to
minimize the possibility for volitlization of any hydrocarbon constituents contained in the well
water. Samples were collected in duplicate glass VOA bottles, appropriately labeled, and placed
in refrigerated storage for transport to the analytica! laboratory under chain of custody control.
'y

FEBRUARY 24, 1988

This most recent sampling round was performed to obtain comparative samples from an onsite
domestic tap and the previously utilized drain cock located on the wellhead outlet pipe (Plates 2
and 3). Prior to purging the domestic water system, a water sample was obtained at a tap (T-1)
adjacent 10 the station building (Plate 3). One gallon of water was purged from this tap during
the initial cleaning, followed by a thorough distilled water rinse and wipe-down with a clean
cotton cloth. The first sample was collected in 2 40 m! glass VOA bottle after the flow of water
from the tap was adjusted to a slow trickle. The sample bottle was labeled and placed in
refrigerated storage. Two hundred gallons of water were purged through the tap before

(12)10-1782-01-048 3
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collecting a second sample from tap T-1 and then the wellhead drain cock. During this sampling
round, a tip blank was included during the site visit and throughout sample handling to assess
whether hydrocarbons were being introduced into the samples during transport.

(12)10-1782-01-048 4




DRAFT B x1eiNFELDER

3 ANALYTICAL REPORTS

All water samples collected from the domestic water system were analyzed for volatile organic
hydrocarbons using EPA Test Method 602 methodology. Samples collected during the February
19, 1988 sampling round were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Test
Method 8015. Copies of the laboratory reports for all samples analyzed are included in
chronological order in the appendix. Table 1 presents the analytical results of samples collected
to date.

(12)10-1782-01-048 5




TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

Total
Total Petroleum
Sample Sample Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene Hydrocarbons
Date No. Location (1) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
12-21-87 W-T-1A T-1 2 ND ND ND NT
01-05-88 W-T-2A T-2 4 ND ND ND NT
01-08-88 W-T-3C T-2 1.0 ND .ND ND NT
W-T-3A(2) T-2 1.1 ND ND ND NT
01-21-88 W-W-4A Well ND ND ND ND NT
02-19-88 W-T-1A T-1(3) ND ND ND ND ND
W-T-1B T-1 ND ND ND ND ND
W-T-2 Well ND ND ND ND ND
W-T-3 Travel Blank ND ND ND ND ND
Analytical 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1
Detection
Levels

ND = Non detect above laboratory limits of detection.

NT = Compounds not tested for in specific sampling round.

I See Plate 3 for sample collection locations.

(2)  Analysis performed by Clayton Environmental. All other analyses by Med-Tox Associates Laboratory
(3) Al samples collected at end of specified purge period except W-T-1A.
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4 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted standard of practice which
exists in Northen California at the time the investigation was performed. It should be
recognized that definition and evaluation of environmental conditions is a difficult and inexact
art.  Judgments leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an
incomplete knowledge of the conditions present. More extensive studies, including additional
environmental investigations, can tend to reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with such
studics. If the client wishes to reduce the uncertainty beyond the level associated with this study,
Kleinfelder should be notified for additional consultation.

Qur firm has prepared this report for the client’s exclusive use for this particular project and in

) accordance with generally accepted engineering practices within the area at the time of our

o investigation. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the professional advice provided
are made.

(12)10-1782-01-048 6
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WORKING Copy

MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC. PAGE 1 OF 2

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Road @ Pleasont Hill. CA 94523 e (415) 930-9090

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc. REPORT DATE: 12/31/87
2121 N. California Blvd.

Suite 570 DATE RECEIVED: 12/21/87
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

ATTIN: Mark Klaver ) DATE SAMPLED: 12/21/87

CLIENT PROJECT NO.: 10-1782-01
MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8712114

v ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR PURGEABLE AROMATICS

See attached for results.

Lty —
Michae) %ejer I
Organic Gr eader

SAN DIEGD LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCOD SEATTLE WASHINGTON. DC




MED-Tox
ASSOCIATES INC .

PAGE 2 OF 2
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.

CLIENT ID: W-T-1A MEG-TOX LAB ND.: B712114-01A
CLIENT J0B NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8712114
DATE SAMPLED: 12/21/87 DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/87
DATE RECEIVED: 12/21/87 REPORT DATE: 12/31/87

~ EPA METHOD €02

PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION
. CONCENTRATION LIMIT

_ COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

' -
Benzene 71-43-2 2 0.5
Chiorobenzene 108-60-7 KD 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-] ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total = «ceceoo- ND 2

KD = Not Detected




- MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC. PAGE 1 OF 2
ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Rood & Pleosont Hill. CA 94523 e (415) 930-9090
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc. REPORT DATE: 01/07/88

2121 N. California Blvd.

Suite 570 DATE RECEIVED: 01/05/88

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

01/05/87

ATTN: Mark Klaver . DATE SAMPLED:

CLIENT PROJECT NO.: 10-1782-01
MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8801010

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR PURGEABLE AROMATICS

See attached for results.

"Q,du@\}uﬂ———
Michael J.w |
Organic Gro ader

Results reported verbally to Mark Klaver 1/6/88

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE

WASHINGTON, D.C.
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ASSOCATES INC

PAGE 2 OF 2
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.
CLIENT ID: W-T-2A MED-TOX LAB NO.: 8801010-01A
' CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8801010
DATE SAMPLED: 01/05/88 DATE ANALYZED: 01/06/88
DATE RECEIVED: 01/05/88 REPORT DATE: 01/07/88
EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS
| DETECTION
| CONCENTRATION LIMIT
.; COMPOUND CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L) -
Benzene 71-43.2 4 * 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
},2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total = -ceeoo. ND 2

ND = Not Detected
* Confirmed by GC/MS




MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES. INC. ' PAGE 1 OF 2

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Road @ Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 & (44153 930-90%0

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

| J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc. REPORT DATE: 01/12/88

a 2121 N. California Blvd.
Suite 570 DATE RECEIVED: 01/08/88
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
ATTN: Mark Klaver . DATE SAMPLED: 01/08/88

| CLIENT PROJECT ID: 10-1782-01
MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8801031

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR PURGEABLE AROMATICS

——

See attached for results.

N0 T B S

Michael J. J
Organic Group r

Results reported verbally to Jim Falls 01/11/88.

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, DC




J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.

CLIENT ID: W-T-3¢C

MED-TOX LAB NO.:

MeD-Tox
ASSOCIATES NG

PAGE 2 OF 2

8801031-01A

CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: B8801031
DATE SAMPLED: 01/08/88 DATE ANALYZED: 01/08/88
DATE RECEIVED: 01/08/88 REPORT DATE: 01/12/88
- EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS
TECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 1 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-.50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichloreobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total = «ccceeee ND 2

ND = Not Detected




Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 9019 e 1252 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, CA 94566 e (415) 426-2600
January 11, 1988
Laboratory Client Code No. 0064
Mr. Mark Klaver
J. H. Kleinfelder & Associates
1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr., Klaver:

Attached are the results of the following samples. The
sample and analysis information is as follows:

Date Client
Sample Clayton Lab Sample Analysis/
Received Batch No. 1.D. Matrix Method No.
0l1/08/88 880126 W-T-3A Water Purgeatle
W-T-3B Eromatics,

EPL 602

A copy of the Chain of Custody form is attached for your
information,

1f you have any questions regarding this information, please
do not hesitate to call.

Sinceyely,

Hon~Tsing S
Laboratory Manager

HTS/tb
Attachment/Enclosure
L1987.REP

. , :
Approved by: //)? Zﬂ{}q'!C‘yﬁJ«-Clé,
Mdry D. B&ck
Quality Assurance Manager

Crher Lorations o Ml e fdior. N ¢ Aflama. CA ® Commerce (4 o Toronio Ontario & Windsor Ontario ¢ Londor L k
& Marsk & Sclenngr Company




#0064

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METEHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Sample I.D.: W-T-34 Lab Wo. B80126-01

Samples Received: 01/0B/E8

Samples Analyzed: 0l/0B/88

Sample Matrix: Water Detection Limit Factor = 1

Concentration

Compcund p9/L (ppb)

Benzene 1.1

Chlorobenzene ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND -
# l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND .

" Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected

L1987.REP
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METEOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Sample 1.D.: W-T-3B Lab No. B80126-02

Samples Received: 01/08/88B

Samples Analyzed: 01/08/88

Sample Matrix: Water Detection Limit Factor = 1

Concentration

Compound pg/L {ppb)

Benzene 1.1

Chlorobenzene ND

l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
- 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND -
® T,4-Dichlorobenzene ND -

Ethylbenzene ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected

L1%87.REP




#0064
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION LIMITS

DETECTION LIMITS = Detection Limit Factor X Concentration

5 ml Sample
Concentration

Compound pa/L {ppb)
Benzene 0.4
Chlorobenzene 0.3
l,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.3
Toluene 0.3

é Xylenes 0.4

ND = Not Detected

L1987.REP
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

QDALITY ASSURANCE DATA
EPa METHOD 602

Duplicate Analysis

Lab Batch No.: BB0126-01 & 02
Sample 1.D.: WT3A, WT3IB Matrix: Water

Onits of Concentration = pg/L

Duplicate
Parameter Sample Result Sample Result % RPD
Benzene 1.1 ’ 1.1 0
!i ND = Not Detected -
Spike Analysis

Lab Batch No.: 880126-01
Sample 1.D.: WT3A Matrix: Water

Units of Concentration = pg/L
Paraseter Sample Result Spike Added Spike Sample Result % Recovery
Benzene 1.1 20 17.3 Bl
Tcluene ND 20 21.4 11¢
Chlcorobenzene ND 20 21.7 110

ND = Not Detected

L1987.REP




' WORKING COPY

' MeD-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC. *  PAGE 1 OF 2

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
' 3440 Vincent Rood @ Plecsont Hil, CA 94523 @ (415) 930-9050

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. K'Ieinfe'lder & Assoc. REPORT DATE: 02/05/88
2121 N. California Blvd.

Suite 570 DATE RECEIVED: 01/21/88
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

ATTN: Jim Fa'l'ls . DATE SAMPLED: 01/21/88

CLIENT PROJECT ID: 10-1782-01
MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8801088

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR PURGEABLE AROMATICS

See attached for results.

Results reported verbally to Jim Falls 02/03/88.

SaN DIEGO LOS ANGELES © GAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, DC
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MEDp-Tox

ASSOCIATES NG

PAGE 2  OF 2
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.
CLIENT ID: W-N-4A MED-TOX LAB NO.: 8B01DBB-01A
CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8801088
DATE SAMPLED: 01/21/88 DATE ANALYZED: 02/01/88
DATE RECEIVED: 01/21/88 REPORT DATE: 02/05/88
~ EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE ARODMATICS
DETECTION
' CONCENTRATION LIMIT
] COMPOUND CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
» R

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 . ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 306-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total = ecove.. ND 2

KD = Not Detected




- MED-TOX

ASSOCIATES. INC PAGE 1 OF 5

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES

2220 vintert RO @ Fedsars M {2 TAL0Y 8 218 T30 YN

" LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOC. REPORT DATE: 03/03/88
2121 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD. :
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94586 DATE SAMPLED: 02/19/88

ATTN: JIM FALLS
DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/88

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8802103
_ DATE ANALYZED: 02/23/88
CLIENT ID: 10-1782-01 . 03/01/8¢
ANALYSIS OF: FOUR SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM RYDROCARBONS
. AND PURGEABLE ARDMATICS

METHOD: EPA 8015 (PURGE g TRAP)

Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
Sample Identification As Gasoline
Client Lab No. (mg/L)
W-T-1A 01A ND
W-T-1B 02A ND
W-7-2 03A ND
W-T-3 044 ND
Detection Limit 1

E;\ ;
M - T3 (fgz?df "

ichae . (Jépger, Manager
Prganic Laboratory

Results reported verbally to Mark Klaver 03/03/88.

Bet el LS ARGELES Sah FRANZISSO SELTT.E WASMINGTCN T2




MED-ToX

AES0CATIT K

PAGE ¢ OF &
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.
CLIENT ID: W-T-lA MED-TOX LAB NO.: B802103-ClA
CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8B02103
DATE SAMPLED; 02/19/88 DATE ANALYZED: 0©2/23/88
DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/88 REPORT DATE: 03/03/88
EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE ARQMATICS
1] lEfTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
- COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
¥ -
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene §5-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108.88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  --c-n.n ND 0.5

ND = Not Detected




Mep-Tox

ASSCCIAYES tNC

PAGE 3 OF 5
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.
CLIENT ID: W-T-1B MED-TOX LAB NO.: BB02103-02A
CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8802103
1 DATE SAMPLED: 02/15%/88 DATE ANALYZED: 03/01/88
| DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/88 REPORT DATE: 03/03/68
\
i EPA METHOD 602
| PURGEABLE AROMATICS
DETECTION
) CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
’ A
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorpobenzene 541-73-} ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total = eee---. ND 0.5

ND = Not Detected




MEeDp-Tox

ASSOOATES INT,

PAGE 4§ OQF 5
J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.
CLIENT 1D: W-T-2 MED-TOX LAB NO.: 8802103-03A
CLIENT JOB NO.: 10-1782-01 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8802103
DATE SAMPLED: 02/19/88 DATE ANALYZED: 02/23/88
DATE RECEIVED: 02/15/88 REPORT DATE: 03/03/88
EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L}
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Chiorobenzene 108-80-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.8
Xylenes, Total  «-o.... ND 6.5

ND = Not Detected




J.H. Kleinfelder & Assoc.

CLIENT 1D: W-T-3

MED-TOX LAB NO.:

MED'
ASSQEATES

PAGES OF §

B802103-04A

ND = Not Detected

CLIENT JOB ND.: 10-1782-D1 MED-TOX JOB NO.: 8802103
DATE SAMPLED: 02/15/88 DATE ANALYZED: 02/23/88
DATE RECEIVED: 02/18/88 REPORT DATE: 03/03/88
EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

. DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/t) (vg/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-4]-4 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Totad = ceea--- ND 0.5

OX

1o




(C CHAIN OF CUSTODY Rt JORD
SAMPLERS: tgignature}

' SHIPPING INFORMATION
SHIPTO: Shipper
| _menTpx Address
. Date Shipped
Shipment Sarvice
Airbill No.
ATTENTION: Cooler No.
Phone No.
" -ﬁerinquished Dy: (Siggatye) Received by: (Signature) Date/Time
Received by: (Signature) Date/Time
: E V68 r e, |
“Helinquished by (Signature Received Dy (S.gnature; Date/Time

“Reiinguished by: iSignature) ) Receive for iaboratory by'.(Signature Date/Time
ek o W L

* Analysis laboratory should complete, “sample condition upon receipt®, section below, sign and return top copy to
J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 190} Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, Californta 94596

Sampie Site Date Anglysis Sampile Condition
Number {dentification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt

WoT- 1A Jo-1243-0) Ja-2r-2? EPA Loz . _ (opd)

'WL'LJ_B- -— /0=43%2 0) [@2/-VF .EQB_AQJ—#@L?)——&‘—‘—

l

LAB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be bill1ed by site IO/ and contain the following:

{1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates)

{2) dates for (a} sampling, (b) lab receipt, {(cl extraction, (&) injection/analysis

(3) detectionlimits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not
() specifically designated

(5)

White = Sampler Canary - J. H. Kleinfelder § Associates Pink - Lab Courtesy Lopy
; JHEKEA form M0




. MED-TOX ASS0. .TES, INC. Pape. L
ANALYTICAL REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

(Complete Information on Opposite Side) Date:s e
CLIENT _ &t e7 00 FEChER . SAMPLER(S) :
CLIENT JOB REF.:

Lt 7 82=0
LAB PROJECT NO:

(1ab use only) ARALYSES /
AIR —TSAWFLE]
IENT SAMPLE DATE LAB NUMER VOLUME NO., ms '
IDENTIFICATION (1ab use only) {(Liters)| CONT.] +# COMMENTS/
INTERFERENCES
=7 = 341774 20 W7V, =t
| Uy T— o273 }{Oﬁ‘l i, bt Hgftb(uxc_?"m

Relinquished by: Date / /nu Received by: Date Time
(Signature) 4 j?m YI7EP 20 ¢V (Signature) . L
Relinquished by: o i

Date * Time Received by: Date Time
(Signature) (Signature) e
Dispatched by: Date Time Received for lab by; Date Time
(Signature) (Signature

Method of Shipment: .t Lab Comments:

#SAMPLE TYPE (SPECIFY): (1) 37 sm 0.8 um MCEF;2) 25 mm 0.8 um MCEF; (3) 25 sm 0.4 um polycarb. filter; (4) PVC filcer,
diam. pore size : (5) Charcoal tube; (6) Silica gel tube (7) Water; (8) Soil; (9) Bulk Sample;
SN e e 113 Orher




Clay _n Environmental Consu _anfs

SAMP/L RS. (Sgnature) :
7~ . .
p—%ﬁfé&"ﬁ——m; Ll £80126

SHIPTO _ . SHIPPING mgnu'no?
M : Shipper S J‘L"%__

Agdress =2:23.2 ’V*___?LM/,(L/ &7

[V N Povenyy SO A

Date Shipped {=f-d7 T
Shipment Service it Aelece A
ATTENTION: Py [Ser 4o Airbill No. Cooler No.
Prone No. Fog m2lmi
Reiinguished By (S.gnsivy) . MN!U by F Time
_ gy Z ){j Q A / rﬁ/ /0. £
Reuinguished dy: (Sgnaivm) locomﬂ by ¢ Y 3 Dats [Time
. ReiinQuisned Dy (Sgrenwe) . Recerved Dy: (Sgnenre) Date |Time
Rshinguished dy: (Sprevm) ioum lor iaboraiory Dy". (Sgneture) Cats } Time

SAsalysis laberstery shenld ewsplete *Sample Conditise Gpse Reseipt®, sesties belew, sign and returs
top ¢opy to Claytss Envirvemmntal Comsultante, Ine., F.0. Bem 9019, Plaasantan, Califernis 94344

oy Sample Site/Sampie Oate Anglysis Sampie Coneition
T Number identification Sampied Requesied Upon Recept

- ‘Q: lo/- 7- 34 so—i1 G fR-0/ //.f/j/ EPA Lo __y...):r‘ Fe JJ,S
-0 38 ’’ 24 Aol {4

*Za_!r-( LA e D)

/Z,/ / r//} Vﬂ&-/
A A &&M.gi

ﬂ-LC-mP My’rwh Qa/ g

4 Ly‘..d,?ajﬁ—,

Wi TE=Somgree CANMY-- CATTON EFVIMIENENTAL CORSULTANTE

MNE=Lap Courresy Copy




‘ MED-TOX ASSO. .TES, INC. page / !/
ANALYTICAL REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM I B

(Complete Information on Opposite Side) Date: /~§F - £ 4
CLIENT _KQda:_[\__;"’("&"_\—‘_ SAMPLER(S): .&dﬁ&%
CLIENT JOB REF.: Jo- 77 fa -0 /

LAB PROJECT NO:

{lab usé only) ARALYSES /
| AIR SAMPLE
CLIENT SAMPLE DATE LAB NUMER VOLUME NO. TYPE
IDENTIFICATION 1 (lab use only) |(Liters)| CONT.| # COMMENTS/
INTERFERENCES
_ [/
W =7- 3¢ [//1/if RDIOII-01A / vod e
W =T =31 { I / yer »

LS Pt
i i /
JMZI%»(“ 7‘0—/"*31 dd= 177/ f7'3r A 0oA7.

Relinquished by: Date Time . Received by: , Dats Time
(Signgturo) YMW%A@ 0/ 54 Irtaw (_51gnatuu;
Relinquished by: Date @'  Tinme Received by: Date Time
(Signature) (Signature)

Dispatched by: Date Time Received for lab + Date Time
(Signature) (Signature) M 2%&5& yar\) /383 (?(2 _
tiethod of Shipment: . - | Lab Comments: 90,

\PLE TYPE (SPECIFY): (1) 37 mm 0.8 um MCEF;2) 25 mm 0.8 um MCEF; (3) 25 mm 0.4 um polycarb. filter; (4) PVC filter,
pore size : (5) Charcoal tube; (6) Silica gel tube (7) Water; (8) Soil; (9) Bulk Sample;




CH *N OF CUSTODY RECORD

BAMPLERS: /Signaryre)
. . SHIPPING INFORMATION
' Phpl..'_ %5 '%/ _0
EHIPTO: Shipper
I /’/é-b - 79X _Azsoc, Address :
/> é.émNTH /s L.é.' Date Shipped i
I Shipment Service
Airbill No.
| ATTenTion: A cIEt SAEGERR, Cooler No.
Phone No. '
“Relinguish - (Signatye) Received Dy: (Signaturey " Date/Time
I
Tonature) Received Dy (Signsture) “Date/Time
|1olmqusshod by (Sgrature) Received by: (Signaiure) - ate/Time
l'ﬁqlinquishtd by: (Signeture) - Receive for laboratory by *:(S:ignature) Wﬁame
el J./v 'JE | Hio&

* Analysis laboratory should complete, “sample conditfon upon receipt”, section below, sign and return top copy to
J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Dlympic Blvd,, Sufte 300, Malnut Creek, California 94596

Sample Site Date Analysis Sampie Condition
- Number Igentification Sampled Requested Ypon Receipt
—— -
lv-w-44 121-68 RBIXLE PR ool

W-w-4B
fv--4¢
w

EPA MeTHo D
M 972

TR

V

|

I

LAB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site IDJ and contatn the following:

(1) suwmary of snalytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates)

(2} dates for {a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, {(c) extraction, (¢) fnjection/analysis

{3} detectionlimits for a?l constituents anadlyred for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not
) specifically destgnated

(5

Mhite - Sampler ‘ Canary - J. H. Klieinfelder 3 Associstes Pink - Lab Courtesy Copy




.7

¢ JAIN OF CUSTODY RECOF
BAMPLERS: (signature) )

ono:__Le X Z {4
SHIFTO: Shipper
M@D -7 ﬁi AS52C Address

P PLeAsANT Bt A4 Date Shipped

SHIPPING INFORMATION

- Shipment Service

Airbili No.
ATTENTION. M/ K€ JAEGE2. Cooler No.
Phone No Bis—apes /39 ~Fogn
Relin uvished by (Siprature) ﬁece.ved by-. {Sigrature, —EEE_TI.I':IE_
ﬁ;ce|ved by .’srgﬂ‘lu.f"l _Eate"r”-ne
“Relinquishied by (signsture; Received by: (S.gnature, Date, Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Receive for jaboratory by (Signarure) “Date Tme
3 2015112 /o

‘ * Analysis laboratory should complete, “sample condition upon receipt”, seftion below, sign and return top copy to
| J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 190 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596

Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Condition
Number identification Sampled Requested Uporn Receipt

* wT-14 Jop 2-19-28 EFa oz | .-
| -T15 Jo-1782-0/ ] (BTXIE)

W_T,Z _; Wﬁk TUP"W%VA{
W=-T-3

<

| LAB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID¥ and contain the following:

(1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, d‘uph'utes)

(2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) 1ab receipt, {c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis

{3) detectionlimits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not
(%) specifically designated

§

{s)

White - Sampler Conary - J. H. Kleinfelder & Associates Pink - Lab Courtesy Copy




